

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 16-1534

THERESA SEEBERGER,

Petitioner-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,

Respondent-Appellant Cross-Appellee

MICHELLE SCHREURS,

Intervenor-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the District Court for Polk County
The Honorable Michael D. Huppert

FINAL BRIEF OF THERESA SEEBERGER

Randall D. Armentrout, AT0000543
Ryan G. Koopmans, AT0009366
Katie L. Graham, AT0010930
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3899
Telephone: (515) 283-3149
Facsimile: (515) 283-8016
E-Mail: rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com
rkoopmans@nyemaster.com
klgraham@nyemaster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issue Presented.....	1
Routing Statement.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	8
Argument	12
I. Seeberger’s statements to Schreurs are protected under the First Amendment and article I, section 7 of the Iowa Constitution.	14
A. The commercial-speech doctrine does not apply because any commercial aspect of Seeberger’s speech was inextricably intertwined with fully protected speech.	14
B. Even if the commercial-speed doctrine applied, Seeberger’s speech would be constitutionally protected because it related to a legal transaction.....	19
II. Even if it were constitutional to punish Seeberger for her speech, Schreurs would not be entitled to attorney fees.	25
A. The Commission did not have authority to award attorney fees under the Davenport Municipal Code.....	27
B. The Commission did not, and cannot, award attorney fees under the Fair Housing Act.	29
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Schreurs’s request for attorney fees for the judicial review proceeding.....	30
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	22, 24
<i>Botsko v. Davenport Civil Rights Commission</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 2009).....	27
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 Fed. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Cent. Hudson Cps & Elec. Corp. v. Pub Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc'y v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	22
<i>Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	14
<i>Perry v. L.A. Police Dep't</i> , 121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Federation of the Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	15, 25
<i>Van Meter Industrial v. Mason City Human Rights Commission</i> , 675 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2004).....	13, 29, 30
<i>Young v. Gregg</i> , 480 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1992).....	27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3604(c) 4
Iowa Code § 562A.6(14)..... 9

Other Authorities

Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.175..... 26, 28, 29
Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.310(A)(1)(a) 13, 19
Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.340(F)(3) 7, 28
Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.350(G)..... 28
Davenport Municipal Code, § 2.58.350..... 26
